Order Paper Questions

| 0.00.1 | ape. Emerican | |
|--------------------------------|---|---------|
| (a) | (b) | (d) |
| 2. A Likely Story | Park visitors, schools, general public | 97,082 |
| 3. A Day in the National Park | 6,100 | |
| 4. L'Énigme du Saphir | Schools, community groups, general public | 10,000 |
| 5. La Bataille de Châteauguay | Park visitors, schools, general public | 135,000 |
| 6. A Day at Fort George | Park visitors, schools | 14,000 |
| 7. Military Firearms in Canada | Park visitors, schools | 6,500 |
| 8. Visitors are Coming | Schools, community groups, general public | 32,522 |
| 9. Cabot | Park visitors, schools | 9,230 |
| 10. Historic Sites film clips | Television viewers | 3,500 |
| | | |

(c) No distribution proceeds are expected as these films are made available to groups for education-information purposes.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES FOR CF-18

Question No. 4,173-Mr. Corbett:

- 1. To date, what amount was spent on the Bagotville base to make way for the new F-18?
- 2. How much more is it estimated will have to be spent on the base to accommodate the F-18?
- Hon. J. Gilles Lamontagne (Minister of National Defence):
 1. To date no funds have been spent on the facilities at CFB Bagotville to make way for the new CF-18.
- 2. Future expenditures on the base infrastructure to adequately accommodate the CF-18 are currently estimated at \$19 million.

NEW HORIZONS PROGRAM

Question No. 4,280—Mr. Herbert:

In each of the past three fiscal years, how many grants in Quebec of the program New Horizons were for (a) less than (i) \$5,000 (ii) \$10,000 (iii) \$15,000 (iv) \$20,000 (b) more than \$20,000?

Mr. Doug Frith (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of National Health and Welfare):

| (a) | Less than | (i) \$5,000 | (ii) | \$10,000 | (iii) | \$15,000 | (iv) | \$20,000 |
|-----|-----------|-------------|------|----------|-------|----------|------|----------|
| | 1979-1980 | 324 | | 178 | | 30 | | 5 |
| | 1980-1981 | 269 | | 216 | | 56 | | 15 |
| | 1981-1982 | 250 | | 195 | | 48 | | 16 |
| (b) | More than | \$20,000 | | | | | | |
| | 1979-1980 | 3 | | | | | | |
| | 1980-1981 | 6 | | | | | | |
| | 1981-1982 | 4 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

[English]

Mr. Smith: I ask, Madam Speaker, that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

Mr. Stevens: Madam Speaker, again I rise with respect to question No. 2,042 from January of last year. Has the parlia-

mentary secretary any possible explanation as to why the government is denying the people of Canada full knowledge as to what it cost them for the Prime Minister's trip as set out in that question?

Mr. Smith: Madam Speaker, we are not denying anyone any information. As of today we have answered 3,222 questions during this session. The answer is in progress. I am pleased the hon, member has drawn this matter to my attention again and I will, of course, look into the matter on his behalf.

Mr. Scott (Hamilton-Wentworth): Madam Speaker, I am wondering when I may receive a reply to question No. 4,229 which was placed on the Order Paper a good six weeks ago at the invitation and urging of the Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs. He could not answer my question in the House and suggested I place it on the Order Paper. It is not a terribly difficult or complex question to answer, but it is very timely in view of the number of young people looking for summer employment. The question deals directly with the criteria this government used to man the Metric Commission information kiosks, and I would appreciate an answer as soon as possible.

Mr. Smith: Madam Speaker, I do not know the answer offhand but I will be pleased to look into this matter on the hon, member's behalf.

Mr. Young: Madam Speaker, can the parliamentary secretary indicate when we can expect an answer to question No. 4,165 concerning a number of related questions with respect to the Main Square apartment buildings in the city of Toronto?

Mr. Smith: Madam Speaker, I am not aware of what stage the answer to that question is at the moment, but I will be happy to look into it on behalf of the hon. member.

Madam Speaker: The questions enumerated by the parliamentary secretary have been answered. Shall the remaining questions be allowed to stand?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

MOTIONS FOR PAPERS

Mr. David Smith (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, I ask that all notices of motions for the production of papers be allowed to stand.

Madam Speaker: Shall all notices of motions for the production of papers be allowed to stand?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.